ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITI:S COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOHNIA

— Ll
Decision No. 5075

In the Matter of the Application of )
PACIFIC GAS AND LLECTR%C COMPANY )

for an order of the Commission )

authorizing applicant to increase ) Application No. 35256
its present rates and charges for ) o
vatural gas service in the manner )

and to the extent herein set forth. )

(Appearances and list of witnesses
are set forth in Appendix B)

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a Califernia corporation,.
operating public utility electric and gas systems and relatively
minor water and steam heat systewns in northern and central California,.
filed the above-entitled application on March 18, 195L seeking an
increase in gas rates by approximately $7,250,000 annually because
of an increase in the cost of out-of-state gas.

Publi¢ Hearings

After due notice, four days of public¢ hearing were held
on this application before Commissioner Kenneth Potter and Examiner
M. W. Zdwards at San Francisce, California, on August 25, 26, 27 and
30, 1954. The matter was submitted upon the receipt of briefs of
the City of Palo Alto by September 10, 1954 and of the applicant by
September 15, 1954.

Applicang's Posizion

Applicant seeks, by this proceeding, to obtain a

-

L
revenue increase to offset in major part, although not in whole,

the increased cost of gas to be purchased from El Paso




A-35256 ET % x

Natural Gas Company in 1954. EL Paso increased its resale gas

rates on January 1, 1953 under bond. Applicant did not immediately
apply, as several other utilities did,;/ for authority to increase
its natural gas rates to the extent necessary to offset the
Increased cost of gas. Applicant states tiat it hoped and expected
that increased sales of gas to its customers and a reversal in the
long corntinucus rising trend of material prices, taxes, salaries,
and wages weuld enable it to overcome, in major part, said increase
in the cost of purchased out-of-state gas. Applicant further states
that its hopes and expectations were not realized and that, as a
result, in 1953 it absorbed out of earnings approximately 5,340,000
of additional cost for purchased gas with comsequent material
reduction in its Gas Department's rate of return.

In the event that the Federal Power Commissiorn orders
El Paso to make refunds, applicant proposes to make refunds to its
custormers in accordance with a plan contained in Exhibit No. 7 in

this proceeding.

Nature of Evidence

Bvidence was offered by applicant, the Commission staff and
one of the interested parties. Counsel for the staff and counsel for
certain interested parties made statements and cross-examined the
witnesses. The City of Palo Alto challenged applicant's

proposed spread of the rate increase on the basis that the present

L/ Coast Countics Gas and Electric Company Application No. 34107,
Decision No. L8LEL. Southern California Gas Company Application

No. 33700, Decision No. 47992, December 2, 1952. Southern Counties
Gas Company of Californiz Application No. 33699, Decision No. L7991,
December 2, 1952.




‘A=35256 ET . .

rate to Palo Alto is unjust and inequitable.2/ The Presiding
Commissioner ruled that in an offset rate proceeding of this nature
such issuc is not proper but should be raised in an appropriate
proceeding in which the City of Palo Alto could present its case.d/
Counsel for the city took exception to the ruling of the Presiding
Commissioner, suggested an interim decision as far as the general
case is concerned, and suggested that the Palo Alto matter be held
in abeyance until the city had time to present its case.k/ Palo
Alto filea its brief on this matter on September 10, 1954 and the
applicant filed its reply brief on September 13, 1954.

Earnings Position

Applicant's earnings position in its Gas Department is
shown in Exhibits Nos. 5 and 8. After adjusting for average
temperature and precipitation conditions, applicant's carnings
position for its Gas Department may be summarized as follows:

kpplicant's Summary of Earnings - Estimated Year 1954

Item Present Rates Proposed Rates
Cperating Revenue
Sales of Gas »142,366,000 $149,393,C00
Other Revenue L .000 4,000
Total Operating Revenue L2, R £9,727,
Operating Expenses
Production 76,650,000 76,650,000
Transmission 2,412,000 2,412,000
Distribution 9,187,000 9,187,000
Customer Accounting 5,626,000 5,626,000
Sales Promotion §30,000 930,000
Administrative and General .. 4,879,000 4,921,000
Adjustment for Wage Increase 0,000 0,000
Subtotal , 2l , , 250,
Taxes . 18,663,000 22,429,000
Beprecia;ig§ Annuity and Irterest 8,360,000 8,360,800
mort. of Plant Acquis. Adjustment 104,000 104,000
_ Total Operatving Expenscs I§7,3aI,506 151,149,000
Net Revenue 15,359,000 18,578,000
Depreciated Rate Base 315,622,000 315,622,000
Rate of Return 4.87% 5.89%

-

2/ Transcript page 276, linec 19,
Transcript page 279, lires 7, et seq.
L/ Transcript page L10, lines 2, et seq.

-3




4-35256 ET » @)

The above revenue under proposed rates does not include
w46,000 of estimated revenue resulting from a minor revision in
applicant's proposed rates as set forth in Exhibit No. 6. The
effect of this revision on rate of return is less than one
one-hundreth of one per cent.

| For.the purpose of showing its over-all system earnings,
ineluding ﬁhe electric, water and steam-heat Operations,'applicant
submitted Exhibits Nos. 9 and SA. These exhibits shéw éhe earnings
position uﬁder both the present and proposed gas rate levels and

may be summarized as follows:

All Operating Departments - Estimated Average Year 1954

With Gas Dépt. With Gas Dept.
at Present . at Proposed
Item Rates Rates

Gross Operating Revenues $ 407,397,000 & 414,424,000
Expenses (Incl. Taxes and Depr.) 331,620,000 335,682,000
Net for Return . 75,777,000 78,742,000
Rate Base (Depreciated) : 1,502,527,000 1,502,527,000
Rate of Return ‘ 5.04% 5.24%

In the above two computations applicant assumed average
year conditions of temperature and precipitation and stated that for
estimates on departments other than gas it used prices for oil and
£as, wage levels, pension plan provisions, and tax rates comparable’
with those used in-theestimates for the Gas'Department.

Rate Increase Proposals

Applicant*slrate proposal as finaily“réviséd islto increase
the fifm service classes, except those in the Humboldt Division and
in Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company territory;é/ by 6.32 per
cent, rounding the initial charges to the nearest one cent and the
block rates to the nearest one one-hundreth cent; to increase the |
interruptible rates by 1.2 éents per Mcf; and to increase the steanm-~

L ——

electric plant rates by 0.7 cents per mef.

&/ The Humbeldt Division %S served Dy Local gas supplies and is not
interconnecved in such a way as to receive any out-of-state gas.
Custemers formerly served by Coast Counties Gas and Electrice:
Cozmpany already have had their rates increased for the higher
costs of out-of-state gas. ‘

L~

o




A=35256 ST x x

e
e LI
~ L

The Califeornia Manufacturers Association was concerned

over applicant's proposed spread of the increase pointing out that
the lncreased dilling was predominantly in the demand category,

g e

62 per cent of thec inerease in the billing of gas from El Paso Natural

Gas Company being demand and 38 per cent commodity. Its witness

introduced Exhibit No. 12 and on the basis of its proposal that

none o_f the d'emand costs be assigned to interruptible service, .
suggested an increase of 0.85 cents per Mef to cover the -increased
commodity costs. The Association's witness suggested that the
demand cost increase be spread among the firm. classes on their
relative demand responsibility or amount contemplated to be served
on q‘design peak day. Then he suggested that any . manner which‘;hg_
Commission deemed proper for the expression of this demand cost .in
rates, c¢ither in Mcf charges or additional fixed or minimum charges,
would be appropriate.

Counsel for the City of Cakland on c¢ross-examination of
applicant's witnessé/ brought out the fact that applicant®s proposal
would increase the minimum charge by 6.32 per cent and that the
minimum charge includes certain costs which are not affected by the
increase in cost of gas. Counsel further brought out the fact
that with a straight cents per Mef inerease the larger user would
pay a greater increase, around 9 per cent, and the smaller user a
lesser increase, with a minimum user having less than a 1 per cent
increase.

The City of Palo Alto, while in general opposing any
increase without further hearing, had its rate consultant cross-
exainine applicant's witness on rates from the standpoint of how
the increcased cost of gas should be equitably distributed among

the applicant's customers. The consultant's view on this particular

8/ Transcript page 40L, lines 3, et seq.

“5m




pOintZ/ was: agsuming the underlying rates as oxist are reasonable,
the logical allocation would be en the basis of commodity, or

assessed on an equal percentage basis.

Discussion‘of Rate Spread Proposals

' ':Tﬁé'increased cost of gas if uniformly spread among all
users, except those exempted, on a commodity basis would be about
2.2 cents pér Mcf and on a uniform percentage price basis about
5.1 per cent. If an increase of 2.2 cents per Mcf were to be added
to the intepfuptible services (including steam-electric plant
interruptibie sales) the applicant contended that the resulting
price of gas on a heat unit basis would exceed the competitive cost
of fuel oil. The applicant's position was that increases of 0.7
cents per Méf to the steam-électric plants represent the excess
of the average cost of gas over the present commodity rate to these
plants and 1;2 cents per Mef tothe regular interruptible customers
was the maxiﬁum that it could recommend and still maintain a
competitive position. On the other hand, if a uniform price

increase basis of 5.1 per cent were to be added it would be greater

than applicant recommended for the interruptible classes.g/

With applicant's proposed increase of 0.7 cents to steam-
electric plant sales and 1.2 cents to regular interruptible sales, l
the remaining services have to be inerecased by greater amounts in

rder to yield the requested revenue inereasc.

7/ Transcript page 342, lines 17~22 inclusive.

8/ Under applicant's proposal 0.7 cents for steam-clectric plants
is equivalent to 2.47 per cent increase and 1.2 cents for regular
interruptible is equivalent to 3.62 per cent increase.




4=35256 ET * (@) @

In the other three similar offset rate increase cases,
involving the Southern Califernia Gas Company, the Southern Countics
Gas Company of California, and the Coast Counties Gas and Electric
Company, the increase was spread on a uniform Mcf commodity basis

T 2.L cents, 1.6 cents, and 0.9 cents, respectively, to all classes.
Applicant's main odbjections to a uniform sproad of the increase

on a commodity basis were: (1) it would adversely affect the

interruptible and interdepartmental sales, (2) it would result in
inequitable treatment as between customers due to a wide difference —
in Btu conteat of gas delivered in the several areas of the system -
end (3) it would complicate the refund plan. Applicant's witness

stated thaet applicant developed and presented what it thought was
the most equitable plan. The staff generally concurred in
applicant's plan in this instance.

The California Manufacturers Association took the position
that in an offset proceeding such as this no factors other than cost
are appropriave for cornsideration unless they serve as a limiting
factor or ceiling in the imposition of cost responsibilities of the
various clagsses and that other factors in addition %o cost are
appropriate when the proceeding is sufficiently general in scope
so that a thorough analysis and investigation of these other factors
can be included. 1In the Association's opinion this proceeding does
not represent a general proceeding.

Refund Plan

Applicant's refund plan is set forth in Exhidbit No. 7.
Its purpose 1s to return to customers any increase collected from
them in excess of the increase finally determined to be due
El Paso Naturel Gas Company during the period in which the proposed
rates are in effect. Applicant proposes that the total amount to be
refunded will be the total amcunt of offset increase charged the
customers less applicant's out-of-pocket increased costs of

purchased gas for the offset period.
-7-




A-35256 ET @) ®

Applicant proposes that if the average amount to be
refunded is less than $0.25 per customer then the refund.shall be
based on the recorded revenue from each such customer for the .last
full monthly billing period in the offset period. If the average

- amount of refund is $0.25 or more, individual customer refunds. will ;,/”/
be made on the basis of charges made during the offset period..
Wherever practical, refunds will be made by credit to the.cuscomer’sn
account. Refunds on closed accounts will be made by check mailed
to the last known address. However, where the refund on a closed
account is less than 13 cents no refund will be made and where the
refund on a closed account is less than 25 cents but is 13 cents or
over, a refund of 25 cents will be made.

The plan proposed in Exhibit No. 7, applicant states, is
designed to keep éosts of refunding as low as possible by using
simplified methods where the refund to individual general service
customers 1z so small that the loss in accuracy will mean very
small departures from the results achieved by more elaborate methods
which would involve disproportionate expense in calculating the
refunds. Applicant's witness testified that none of the costs
incurred in making the refund will be deducted in determining the

total amount to be refunded to its customers.

Commission Staff Analysis

N The staff'mdée a thorough check of the applicant's exhibits
and as to those points where the company did not concur in the staff's
views, the staff presented independent testimony in the record.
However, these differences were largely offsetting. The results
of the staff's investigation are set forth in Exhibit No. 11 and

p—

indicate a rate of return of 5.87 per cent for the estimated




'A-35256 BT %

year 1954 under applicant's proposed rates. This rate of return

is within 0.02 per cent of that computed by the applicant, heretofore

i

summarized.

Findings
After considering the record in the case we find that: —

l. Applicant's revenues after an offset rate
increase to the extent proposed in this appli-
cation will not result in unreasonably high
earnings for the Gas Department, such earnings
being below the 6.0 per cent rate of return
last authorized by this Commission in Decision
No. 46268, dated October 2, 1951, under
Application No. 31466 when computed under a
52 per cent federal income tax basis.

The offset rate increase proposed herein will
not result in unreasonabdbly high earnings for
the company as a whole on a consolidated basis.

The Commission takes official notice that the
federal tax laws provide that the income tax

rate of 52 per cent will be reduced to L7 per
cent on April 1, 1955. To insure that appli~
cant's customers will not be required to provide
more than the amount of taxes properly chargeable
to operating expenses, rates to become effective
April 1, 1955 on a 47 per cent federal income tax
basis will be provided herein.

Applicant's proposal as set forth in the appli-
cation and in Exhibit No.6 is a reasonable
proposal for distribution of the increase among
the various classes of customers, and is the

most equitable of the several proposals presented,
considering the facts of this particular proceed-
ing. '

An order should be issued increasing the rates
of applicant to the full extent proposed up to
April 1, 1955. In order that applicant's




A=35256 ET % *

exrmings may not exceed 6 per cent thereafter,
unless otherwise ordered applicant will be
required to reduce the auvthorized increase by
approximately 51,500,000 if a 47 per cent
federal income tax rate becomes effective on
. that date.

With regard vo the suggestion of the City of Palo Alto
that an interim decision be issued as far as the general aspects
f the application are concerned in order that Palo 4lto may have
‘time. to present its case, in view of the limited scope of this case
we find this suggestion inappropriate for this oroceeding. The
Presiding Commissioner has already ruled that this is not a proper
proceeding vo test the justness and equitableness of present rates
heretofore fixed by this Commission, and pointed out that the City
in an appropriate proceeding may present its position to the
Commission. The City of Palo Alto at any time may initiate such a
proceeding, therefore the ruling of the Presiding Commissioner is
affirmed. 'The request of the City of Palo Alte in its brief thet
it be permitted to present its cvidence in support of =z decrease'
in the existing rates in the course of thié hearing is denied. It
should be pointed out that the increase being authorized, computed
on a percenvage of revenue basis, results in & lesser increase
per Mcf for the firm load of Palo Alto than for the firm load of
the general service customers of the applicant and is less than if
2 uniform increase por Mef were spread to all customers.
This appears an opportunc timc for the Commission to require
certain changes regarding applicant's gas rate zoning practice.

In the last electric rate increase proceeding of applicent (Decision

No. 47832, 52 CPUC l11) the Commission stoted that city limits are

«lOm




‘A=35256 ET

not the sole criterion to be used in cstablishing electric rate
zones. Similarly, in connection with gas rate areas, the city
limits should not be the sole eriterion and gas ratec arcas should
be established taking into account density and other pertinent
factors. The applicant should take the initiative in applying
criteria to properly establish and revise gas rate area boundarics

S0 as to classify customers in the future at appropriate rate levels.

ORDEER

Pacific Gas and Electric¢ Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increazses in rates and charges
for gas service, public hearing having becn held, the matter having
been submitted and being ready for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FQOUND AS A FACT tﬂaﬁ the increases in rates
and chargés authorized herein are justified and that present rates
and chargés, in so far as they differ?from those herein prescribe¢?
for the future are unjust and unreascnable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized and directed to file in
quadruplicate with this Commission after the effec-
tive date of this order, in conformity with General
Order No. 96, revised schedules of rates as
specified in Appendix A attached hereto, and, after
not less than five days' notice to this Commission
and the public to make said rates effective for
service rendered on and after December L, 1954.

2. Applicant shall keep such records of sales to
customers during the effective period of this cost-
of-gas offset rate as will cnable it to deternine
readily the total offset charge and the total refund
that may be due, if a2ny, to each customer.

3. Applicant shall determine refunds by the method
contained in’ Exhibit 7. ufter determination, refunds
shall be made in the manner proposed by applicant in
this proceeding.

L. Unless otherwisc ordered, applicant shall prior to
April 1, 1955 refilc the necessary taeriff schedules
To be effective April 1, 1955 reducing the offset

~1lm




A=35256 ET % s %

after the

percentage for firm service from 6.3 per cent
L0 4.6 per cent.

Upon final decision in the Z1 Paso Natural Cas
Company matter by the Federal Power Commission,
applicant shall file a supplemental application
herein containing its proposed permanent rate
offset plan for final determination and authori-
zation by this Commission.

If the tax liability of the applicant is reduced
in any manner under the Internal Revenue Code of
1954 oy using a basis differing from that used by
the applicant in this proceeding, applicant shall
promptly notify the Commission.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

date hereof ,
Dated atngi;kﬂ;§2:6?/9€f:(aﬁﬁb%f California, this ;;éégéﬂﬁ;

day ofAé§?L¢7/£ng£4¢€61,/ , 1954,

/

> ﬂyg /7%4 v
vmnM f\)l 4%7

Uit Dr,
Oene Desage

ANV SN

Commissioners




APPENDIX A

The presently effective rates, charges and conditions are changed as

set forth in this appendix,

1.

Increase rates to those set forth in Exhibit J attached to the application
as revised by data in Exhibit No. 6, in this proceeding, ard as revised
by changes in territory served and in heating value of natural gas served
in specific areas during the period from the date of filing of the
application herein to Decezber 1, 195..

Include appropriate clauses in the rate sections of its schedules setting
forth the applicable percentage or cents per Mcf comtingent offset charge
and Deeision No, as follows:
In General Service, Firm Industrial, Gas Engine, Wholesale Schedules:
Contingont Offset Charge:
The above ratos include an offsczi%) Qe of 6.3 per cent
n accordence with Decision No. DU d of the
California Public Utilities CommlSUIOﬂ, which charge is
subject %o possible refund.

In Interruptible Schedules:

Contingent Offset Charge:

[%e 23012 025e Pales LncLude an 0Iiger charge of o *:H

1.2 conta* per Mef in accordance with Decision No._ 24/ 7 x
of the California Tublic Utilition Commiasion, which

charge 1s susject 1o possidle refwn,

* For Schedule No, G—=55, the affset charge is 0.7 cents.

No changes the resently effective rates in the Humboldt Division are
authorized.

Presently effective Schedules G-63 and G-64 shall mot be combined into
Schedule G-63 a5 proposed in Exhibit J attached to the application.

The territory clause roferring to incorporated city limits shall be
modified to read as follows: '"Within the incorporated cmty limits as
they existed on the dates shown _n the Index of Cities of ..."
Applicant shall file in its ter schedules an Index of Cities setting
forth the incorporated citics or towns being served gas by It and
showing the designated dates of the corporate limits of such cities or
towns.

No ¢hanges in numbering of schedules, appl icavility, territory, or
speciel conditions shall be made in uhe tariff schedules except as
required tv bo consistent with changes authorized herein.




AFPENDIX B

LIST OF APPEARANCES

For Applicant: Robert H. Gerdes, R. W, DuVal and F. T. Searls,

Protestants: City of Richmond by Thomas M. Carlsen, W. E. Thompson, Grant G,
Calhoun and John T. Garvey; City of FPalo Alto by Robert E. Michalski and
John Bauer,

Interested Partics: City and Coumty »f San Francisco by Dion R. Holm,
Paul Beek and Thomas A, Toomey, Jr.; City of Oakland by John W. Collier;
Californin Manufacturors Association by Robert N. Lowry of Brobeck, Phleger
and Harrison; California Farm Burcau Federation by Edson Abel; City of
Stockton by William Biddiek, Jr.

For the Commission Staff: Boris H, Lakusta, Charles W, Mors, and John Denovan.

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was prosented on behalf of the applicant by: E. W. Hodges (financial
statements, allocation of general expenses and taxes, administrative and
general expenses, taxes), L. N, Knapp (allocation of common utility plant
and materials and supplics, fixed capital, mterials and supplies),

J. F. Bremnan (depreciation cxpence - common utility plant, depreciation and

amortization), J. S. Moulton (introduction, gas operations, cost of gas,

summary of carnings, conclusions, results of system operations),

J. W. Ellis (summary of operating revenue at present rates, customers, sales,
revenues), J. F. Roberts (revenues at propescd rates, revised rates, plan

for rcfund), Roy Davis (production and transmission operation cxpenses),

S. B. Barton (production, transalssion and distribution malntenance expenses,

rate base,fixed capital), H. H. Blasdele (distridbution cxpenses, customers!

aceounting and collecting expenses, sales promotion expenses, income taxcs),

F, J. Carr (ad velorem taxcs), X. C. Christensen (working cash), C. W. Delvey

(customer distribution, usage, density, and average rates),

—

Evidence was presented on behalf of Califsrmia Mamufacturers Association by
H, R. Ross,

Evidence was presented on behall of the Commission staff by: R. L. Davis (rate
base), William W. Eycrs (Gas Department revenues), George C. Doran (adminis-
trative and general expense adjustzments), Stewart Weber (summary of earnirgs)




